

2015

Interim Report

LEADERSHIP
HAS MANY DIMENSIONS
communication. innovation. efficiency.

communication.

innovation.

efficiency.

 **TIANJIAN**
PLASTICS MACHINERY

 **HAITIAN**
PLASTICS MACHINERY

 **ZHAFIR**
PLASTICS MACHINERY

 **HAITIAN**
INTERNATIONAL

Haitian International Holdings Limited

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

Stock Code: 1882





CONTENTS

2	Highlights
3	Company Profile and Corporate Information
4	Investor Information
5	Management Discussion and Analysis
12	Other Information
17	Condensed Consolidated Income Statement
18	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
19	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
21	Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
22	Condensed Consolidated Cashflow Statement
23	Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information



Highlights

	Six months ended 30 June		Increase/ (decrease) %
	2015 RMB' million	2014 RMB' million	
Revenue	3,850.2	3,810.6	1.0
Gross profit	1,242.6	1,230.3	1.0
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company excluding transaction cost of Convertible bonds ("CB") and change in fair value of CB	656.6	638.2	2.9
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company	585.0	575.2	1.7
Basic Earnings per share (expressed in RMB per share)	0.37	0.36	1.7
Dividend per share (expressed in HK\$ per share)			
Proposed interim dividend	0.16	0.16	–

- Under the current difficult environment, we continued to deliver outstanding performance and maintain a high level of interim revenue and profit compared to the 1st half of 2014
- Revenue increased to RMB3,850.2 million, representing an increase of 1.0% compared to the 1st half of 2014
- Growing success in strategic shifting small tonnage hydraulic PIMMs to full-electric PIMMs and large tonnage to two-plate PIMMs. The sales of our Zhafir Venus Series (full electric PIMMs) and our Jupiter Series (large two-plate PIMMs) increased by 25.9% and 64.2% and amounted to RMB332.8 million and RMB364.6 million respectively compared to the 1st half of 2014
- Gross profit margin maintained at a high level of 32.3% (1H 2014: 32.3%)
- Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company increased to RMB585.0 million, representing an increase of 1.7% compared to the 1st half of 2014. Excluding the once off transaction cost of CB in 2014 and non-cash accounting loss in change of fair value in CB, profit attributable to shareholders of the Company increased to RMB656.6 million, representing an increase of 2.9% compared to the 1st half of 2014
- Basic earnings per share amounted to RMB0.37 during the period
- The Board proposed an interim dividend of HK16.0 cents per share

Company Profile and Corporate Information

Executive Directors

Mr. ZHANG Jingzhang (*Chairman*)
Mr. ZHANG Jianming (*Chief Executive Officer*)
Prof. Helmut Helmar FRANZ
Mr. ZHANG Jianfeng
Mr. ZHANG Jianguo
Ms. CHEN Ningning

Non-Executive Directors

Mr. GUO Mingguang
Mr. LIU Jianbo

Independent Non-Executive Directors

Mr. GAO Xunxian
Mr. LOU Baijun
Dr. Steven CHOW
Mr. JIN Hailiang

Company Secretary

Mr. SUEN Wai Yu

Registered Office

Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive
PO Box 2681, Grand Cayman KY1-1111
Cayman Islands

Auditor

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Certified Public Accountants

Principal Place of Business

China
No. 1688 Haitian Road
Beilun District, Ningbo
Zhejiang Province, China
315800

Hong Kong
Unit 1105, Level 11
Metroplaza, Tower 2
223 Hing Fong Road
Kwai Fong, N.T.
Hong Kong

Principal Bankers

China
Agricultural Bank of China
Bank of China
China Guangfa Bank
Industrial and Commercial Bank of China
Industrial Bank
Ping An Bank
Shanghai Pudong Development Bank Co., Ltd.

Hong Kong
Hang Seng Bank
Oversea-Chinese Banking Corporation
Standard Chartered Bank (Hong Kong)
The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation

Investor Information

Listing Information

Listing: Hong Kong Stock Exchange
Stock code: 1882

Key Dates

25 August 2015 – Interim Result
Announcement
10–15 September 2015 – Closure of register of
members
22 September 2015 or before – Payment date of
interim dividend

Share Information

Board lot size: 1,000 shares

Shares outstanding as
at 30 June 2015: 1,596,000,000 shares

Market Capitalisation as
at 30 June 2015: HK\$29,079 million

Earnings per share for
six months ended
30 June 2015: RMB0.37

Interim Dividend per share
for six months ended
30 June 2015: HK16 cents

Share Registrar Transfer Offices

Computershare Hong Kong Investor
Services Limited
Shops 1712–1716, 17th Floor
Hopewell Centre
183 Queen’s Road East
Wanchai
Hong Kong

Enquiries Contact

Investor Relations Department

Tel: 86574-86182786
852-24282999
Fax: 86574-86182787
E-mail: andy@mail.haitian.com
Address: No. 1688 Haitian Road,
Beilun District, Ningbo,
Zhejiang Province, China
Postal code: 315800

Website

<http://www.haitianinter.com>
<http://www.haitian.com>

Management Discussion and Analysis

Business Review

In the first half of 2015, China's growth momentum continued to slow down and recorded a GDP growth of 7.0% which represents the lowest level of growth since 2009. The China manufacturing PMI kept struggling near its expansion/contraction benchmark of 50 throughout the period. Such statistics indicate investment and consumption sentiment in China remained at a subdued level. In addition, recent trend of currency depreciation other than US dollars has brought challenges to our operations. On one hand, the depreciations of Yen and Euro make our major overseas competitors more flexible in pricing strategy; on the other hand, the depreciation of currencies in some emerging markets such as Brazil and Russia has shrunk our customers' purchasing power and affected their CAPEX plan. All of these have created a challenging business environment for our customers and us.

We respond to the current tough business environment by continuous enhancement of our competitive edge in technology innovation, brand reputation, product quality and service standards. With the committed strategies in shifting small tonnage hydraulic PIMMs to full-electric PIMMs and large tonnage to two-plate PIMMs, we made a remarkable achievement in optimizing our sales mix in the first half of 2015. In the first half of 2015, the sales of our Zhafir Venus Series(full electric PIMMs) and our Jupiter Series(large two-plate PIMMs) increased to RMB332.8 million and 364.6 million, representing an increase of 25.9% and 64.2% respectively compared to the same period in 2014. In the first half of 2015, the sales mix of full-electric PIMMs in small tonnage PIMMs and that of two-plate PIMMs in medium-to-large tonnage PIMMs reached 13.7% (1H 2014:10.9%) and 27.0%(1H 2014: 17.0%) respectively. The strong growth of full electric and two-plate PIMMs are able to offset the general weak demand of PIMMs industry and enable us to outperform our industry peers and deliver outstanding performance in current difficult environment. We recorded revenue of RMB3,850.2 million for the six months ended 30 June 2015, representing an increase of 1.0% compared to the revenue of RMB3,810.6 million for the six months ended 30 June 2014. In the first half of 2015, our gross margin continued to maintain at 32.3% (1H 2014: 32.3%). Our net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 increased to RMB585.0 million, representing a mild increase of 1.7% compared to the first half of 2014. Excluding the transaction cost of CB in 2014 and non-cash accounting loss of change in fair value of CB, the adjusted net profit attributable to shareholders of the Company for the six months ended 30 June 2015 would increase to RMB656.6 million, representing an increase of 2.9% compared to the first half of 2014.

The Board of Directors has declared a first interim dividend of HK\$0.16 per share for the six months ended 30 June 2015(1H 2014: HK\$0.16).

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Business Review (Continued)

Domestic and export sales

The Group's sales by geographic areas are summarized in the following table:

(RMB million)	1st half of 2015	1st half of 2014	1st half 2015 Vs 1st half 2014
Domestic Sales	2,605.8	2,527.7	3.1%
Export Sales	1,166.5	1,204.7	(3.2%)
Parts	77.9	78.2	(0.4%)
Total	3,850.2	3,810.6	1.0%

Amid slowdown of economic growth in China, as well as lacklustre export demand and lack of investment confidence, the domestic demand of PIMMs remained sluggish in first half of 2015. Benefiting from well market acceptance of our full-electric PIMMs and two-plate PIMMs, we not only achieved a mild growth of domestic sales by 3.1% to RMB2,605.8 million in the first half of 2015 but also outperformed our industry peers and further reinforced our leading market position in China.

Under unfavorable market conditions resulted from weakening of currencies other than USD, we have substantially mitigated adverse impacts from such trend by our unique technology to point product strategy i.e. offering products to bring the customers real benefit exactly to the point with reasonable costs and our long term commitment in enhancing our pre-sales and after-sales service quality. These allow us to avoid pure price competitions with our competitors and strong growth in market share among Asia regions including Vietnam, Korea and India. As a result, we still maintained similar level of export sales and recorded a mild drop of 3.2% to RMB1,166.5 million in the first half of 2015. This is still the second highest export revenue in our history.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Business Review (Continued)

Small and medium-to-large tonnage sales

The Group's sales by small tonnage and medium-to-large tonnage plastic injection moulding machines are summarized in the following table:

(RMB million)	1st half of 2015	1st half of 2014	1st half 2015 Vs 1st half 2014
Small tonnage	2,421.9	2,424.6	(0.1%)
Medium-to-large tonnage	1,350.4	1,307.8	3.3%
Parts	77.9	78.2	(0.4%)
Total	3,850.2	3,810.6	1.0%

Small tonnage PIMMs are generally more sensitive to macroeconomic changes. Under the sluggish market environment, the traditional small tonnage PIMMs experienced certain decline of sales. However full-electric PIMMs (Zhafir Venus Series) recorded a strong growth of 25.9% compared to same period in 2014 and this substantially compensated the drop of sales in small tonnage hydraulic PIMMs. As a result, the sales of small tonnage PIMMs recorded a small drop of 0.1% to RMB2,421.9 million in the first half of 2015. The medium-to-large tonnage PIMMs are usually employed by medium-to-large-size enterprises which generally have stronger financial position and carefully planned CAPEX. Therefore, the demand of medium-to-large tonnage PIMMs are more resilient in current market conditions. Also benefiting from positive market response of our large two-plate PIMMs (Jupiter Series), we still recorded a mild growth of 3.3% in medium to large tonnage PIMM with revenue amounted to RMB1,350.4 million in the first half of 2015.

Prospect

Although the recent released economic data did not show clear improvement of the Chinese economy, we believe the domestic market will gradually stabilise and smoothly transit to the new normal growth model under the backdrop of series of actions including the People's Bank of China lowering the reserve requirement ratio and cutting benchmark interest rates, recent mild depreciation of RMB and increasing efforts in boosting economy by the Chinese government. With more long term strategies including the "One Belt One Road", "Made in China 2025" and Internet Plus Plan recently unveiled, we are optimistic to the long term development of the Chinese manufacturing industries and the PIMM industry. The "One Belt One Road" initially starts with building up regional infrastructures and trade co-operation with countries and with long term objectives in enhancing the depth and dimension of Chinese manufacturers' trade relationship with the rest of the world. The "Made in China 2025" strategy is the first stage of three decades plan to change China from the biggest manufacturing power in the world into a world-class strong manufacturing power. The aforesaid strategies, alongside with the Internet Plus Plan, will push forward the transformation and upgrading of the Chinese manufacturing industries and this will drive the replacement demand of equipment and steer the economy towards a more sustainable growth.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Prospect (Continued)

In the process of transforming the Chinese economy to the “new normal” era with the new growth model which focus more on consumption and quality instead of quantity, risk and opportunities come hand-in-hand. We observed the risk of decline in quantity demand of low-end PIMMs but also the opportunities of speed up in the upgrade of the manufacturing industry and demand of innovative, advanced, high efficiency and quality PIMMs, especially for full-electric PIMMs and large two-plate PIMMs. Our resilient performance under the difficult environment and optimised product mix well-reflected that we are on the right track to capture these opportunities and outperform the industry peers. With nearly 50 years history, we have navigated through different crisis and structural changes of the Chinese economy. We consistently overcame the challenges and captured the opportunities to make us even stronger. We will continue to adopt our three successful strategies to maintain our market leading position: Communication for trust — Innovation of technology to point for products — Efficiency for sustainable growth and profitability. We will tackle the challenges amidst uncertain economic environment through our long term committed strategies in increasing sales mix in full-electric and two-plate PIMMs, speeding up product innovation to well address customers’ needs, improving product quality and enhancing our pre-sales and after-sales services. We believe that our proven business strategies and strong execution will enable us to minimize the adverse impact to our operations from unfavorable market conditions and capture the business opportunities resulted from the structural changes of the Chinese economy.

Financial Review

Revenue

In the first half of 2015, China’s economic growth still faced downward pressures and the depreciation of Yen, Euro and certain emerging market currencies also created some challenges to our export trade. The general weak demand of PIMMs were offset by the strong growth of full-electric and two-plate PIMMs. Therefore, our sales still increased to RMB3,850.2 million, representing a mild increase of 1.0% compared to the first half of 2014. During the period under review, our domestic sales increased by 3.1% to RMB2,605.8 million and our export sales decreased by 3.2% to RMB1,166.5 million.

Gross Profit

In the first half of 2015, we recorded gross profit of approximately RMB1,242.6 million, representing an increase of 1.0% compared to the first half of 2014. Overall gross margin maintained at similar level of 32.3% in the first half of 2015 (1H 2014: 32.3%).

Selling and administrative expenses

The selling and administrative expenses increased by 2.4% from RMB535.9 million in the first half of 2014 to RMB548.7 million in the first half of 2015. The increase of expense was roughly in line with sales which i) primarily due to the increase in sales commission expenses and transportation charges resulting from higher level of sales in the 1st half of 2015 and ii) increase in business expansion.

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Other income

Other income mainly consists of government subsidy and decreased by 17.9% from RMB27.7 million in the first half of 2014 to RMB22.8 million in the first half of 2015.

Finance income/costs – net

We recorded net finance income of RMB3.3 million in the first half of 2015 and a net finance costs of RMB11.2 million in the first half 2014. The changes were mainly attributable to i) increase in interest income from RMB67.9 million in the 1st half of 2014 to RMB96.4 million in the 1st half of 2015 which resulted from increase of average bank balances and wealth management products, ii) the once-off transaction cost of CB amounted to RMB24.3 million was recorded in the 1st half of 2014, iii) the increase in non-cash accounting loss of change in fair value of CB from RMB38.7 million in the first half of 2014 to RMB71.6 million. Excluding the once-off transaction cost of CB in 2014 and non-cash accounting loss of change in fair value of CB, the net finance income increased from RMB51.7 million in the first half of 2014 to RMB74.9 million in the first half of 2015.

Income tax expenses

Income tax expenses increased by 0.6% from RMB139.6 million in the first half of 2014 to RMB140.4 million in the first half of 2015. Our effective tax rate maintained at a similar level of 19.4% in the first half of 2015 (1H 2014:19.5%).

Net profit attributable to shareholders

As a result, our net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2015 increased to RMB585.0 million, representing a mild increase of 1.7% compared to the first half of 2014. Excluding the once-off transaction cost of CB in 2014 and non-cash accounting loss in change of fair value in CB, the adjusted net profit attributable to shareholders for the six months ended 30 June 2015 increased to RMB656.6 million, representing an increase of 2.9% compared to the first half of 2014.

Liquidity, Financial Resources, Borrowing and Gearing

The Group finances its operations and investment activities mainly with internally generated cash flow. As at 30 June 2015, the Group's total cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash amounted to RMB2,258.2 million and RMB106.5 million respectively (31 December 2014: RMB2,202.8 million and RMB152.8 million). The Group's short-term bank borrowing amounted to RMB273.4 million as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: Nil). In February 2014, we issued US dollar denominated 2.00 coupon CB due 2019 of USD200 million for general corporate purposes. As at 30 June 2015, the convertible bonds balance amounted to RMB1,296.2 million which represented the market fair value of CB (31 December 2014: RMB1,225.7 million).

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Financial Review (Continued)

Liquidity, Financial Resources, Borrowing and Gearing (Continued)

The Group also placed certain surplus fund into wealth management products which recorded as available-for-sale financial assets. The wealth management products with floating interests ranging from 4.5% to 9.9% (2014: 4.7% to 9.9%) per annum. As at 30 June 2015, the Group's available-for-sale financial assets amounted to RMB2,479.9 million (31 December 2014: RMB2,106.5 million).

The gearing ratio is defined as total borrowings (including convertible bonds) net of cash divided by shareholders' equity. As at 30 June 2015, our Group was in a strong financial position with a net cash position amounting to RMB795.1 million (31 December 2014: RMB1,129.9 million). Accordingly, no gearing ratio is presented.

Capital Expenditure

During the first half of 2015, our capital expenditure consisted of additions of property, plant and equipment and land use rights which amounted to RMB168.1 million (1H 2014: RMB301.8 million).

Charges on Group Assets

As at 30 June 2015, our Group had no pledge of assets (31 December 2014: Nil).

Foreign Exchange Risk Management

During the Reported Period, our Group exported approximately 31.0% of its products to international markets. Such sales were denominated in US dollars or other foreign currencies, while our Group's purchases denominated in US dollars or other foreign currencies accounted for less than 10% of our total purchases. Our Group purchased certain forward contracts or other means to reduce its foreign currency exposure. In addition, during the Reported Period, our Group borrowed certain Euro denominated bank loans to hedge the exchange risk of Euro denominated receivables arising from export sales.

Financial guarantee

As at 30 June 2015, our Group provided guarantee to banks in connection with facilities granted to the customers with an amount of RMB992.1 million (31 December 2014: RMB1,025.8 million).

Management Discussion and Analysis (Continued)

Employees

As at 30 June 2015, our Group had a total workforce of approximately 5,300 employees. Most of our employees were located in China. We offered our staff with competitive remuneration schemes. In addition, discretionary bonuses will be paid to staff based on individual and our performance. We are committed to nurturing a learning culture in our organization.

Proposed Interim Dividend

The Board had resolved to recommend the payment of an interim dividend of HK\$0.16 per share for the six months ended 30 June 2015 which is expected to be paid on or before 22 September 2015 to our shareholders whose names appear on the register of members of the Company on 15 September 2015.

Closure of Register of Members

The register of members of the Company will be closed from 10 September 2015 to 15 September 2015 (both days inclusive) during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to qualify for the interim dividend, all transfers of shares accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's share registrar, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, Shops 1712-16, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wanchai, Hong Kong no later than 4:30 p.m. on 9 September 2015.

Other Information

Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures

As at 30 June 2015, the directors and chief executives of the Company and their associates had the following interests in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of the Securities and Futures Ordinance ("SFO")), as recorded in the register required to be kept under Section 352 of the SFO or as otherwise notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers ("Model Code"):

Long position in shares and underlying shares of the Company

Name of Director	Capacity/Nature of interest	Total number of Shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding in the Company
Mr. Zhang Jingzhang	Corporate Interest ⁽¹⁾	958,844,006	60.08%
Mr. Zhang Jianming	Corporate Interest ⁽¹⁾	958,844,006	60.08%
Mr. Liu Jianbo	Corporate Interest ⁽²⁾	200,000	0.01%

Notes:

- (1) Mr. Zhang Jingzhang and Mr. Zhang Jianming are deemed under the SFO to be interested in 958,844,006 shares of the Company held by Sky Treasure Capital Limited.
- (2) Mr. Liu Jianbo was deemed under the SFO to be interested in 200,000 shares of the Company held by his wholly-owned investment holding company.

Other Information (Continued)

Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures (Continued)

Long position in shares and underlying shares of associated corporations of the Company

Name of Director	Name of association corporation ⁽¹⁾	Capacity/Nature of interest	Approximate percentage of shareholding in the associated corporations
Mr. Zhang Jingzhang	Sky Treasure Capital Limited ("Sky Treasure")	Corporate ⁽²⁾	14.28%
		Corporate ⁽³⁾	54.23%
Mr. Zhang Jianming	Sky Treasure	Corporate ⁽²⁾	9.68%
		Corporate ⁽³⁾	54.23%
Mr. Zhang Jianguo	Sky Treasure	Corporate ⁽²⁾	5.80%
Mr. Zhang Jianfeng	Sky Treasure	Corporate ⁽²⁾	5.45%
Ms. Chen Ningning	Sky Treasure	Corporate ⁽²⁾	3.02%
Mr. Guo Mingguang	Sky Treasure	Beneficiary under a trust ⁽⁴⁾	1.90%
Prof. Helmut Helmar Franz	Sky Treasure	Corporate ⁽²⁾	0.51%
Mr. Liu Jianbo	Sky Treasure	Beneficiary under a trust ⁽⁴⁾	1.58%

Notes:

- (1) As at 30 June 2015, Sky Treasure is the holder of 60.08% of the issued share capital of the Company and therefore is an associated corporation under the SFO.
- (2) Such Directors are deemed under the SFO to be interested in shares of Sky Treasure which are held by their wholly-owned investment holding companies.
- (3) Mr. Zhang Jingzhang and Mr. Zhang Jianming are separately entitled to exercise or control the exercise of one third or more voting power in the general meetings of Cambridge Management Consultants (PTC) Ltd. and Premier Capital Management (PTC) Ltd. Premier Capital Management (PTC) Ltd. is the trustee of the Haitian Employee Discretionary Equity Trust which is interested in 34.62% equity interests in Sky Treasure while Cambridge Management Consultants (PTC) Ltd. is the trustee of the Haitian Employee Fixed Equity Trust and the Haitian Employee Fixed Equity Trust II which collectively are interested in 19.61% equity interests in Sky Treasure. Accordingly, they are deemed under SFO to be interested in such shares in Sky Treasure.
- (4) Such Directors are beneficiaries under a trust which is interested in 15.01% shares of Sky Treasure.

Other Information (Continued)

Directors' and Chief Executives' Interests and Short Positions in Shares, Underlying Shares and Debentures (Continued)

Long position in shares and underlying shares of associated corporations of the Company (Continued)

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2015, none of the directors and chief executive of the Company had or was deemed to have any interests or short position in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company and its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO), which had been recorded in the register maintained by the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to section 352 of the SFO or which had been notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code. At no time during the Reported Period was the Company, or any of its holding companies, its subsidiaries or its fellow subsidiaries a party to any arrangement to enable the directors and chief executives of the Company (including their spouse and children under 18 years of age) to hold any interests or short positions in the shares or underlying shares in, or debentures of, the Company or its associated corporation.

Interests and Short Positions of Shareholders

As at 30 June 2015, the persons or corporations (not being a Director or chief executive of the Company) who have interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept under section 336 of the SFO or have otherwise notified to the Company were as follows:

Name of Shareholder	Capacity/ Nature of interest	Total number of Shares	Approximate percentage of shareholding
Sky Treasure Capital Limited	Beneficial owner	958,844,006 (L)	60.08%
Premier Capital Management (PTC) Ltd.	Interest in a controlled corporation ⁽¹⁾	958,844,006 (L)	60.08%
Schroders Plc	Interest in a controlled corporation ⁽²⁾	96,290,559 (L)	6.03%

(L) denotes a long position

Note:

(1) Premier Capital Management (PTC) Ltd. is deemed under the SFO to be interested in 958,844,006 shares held by Sky Treasure Capital Limited as at 30 June 2015.

(2) Schroders Plc is deemed under the SFO to be interested in 96,290,559 shares held by its wholly-owned entities.

Save as disclosed above, as at 30 June 2015, the Directors are not aware of any other person or corporation having an interest or short position in shares and underlying shares of the Company representing 5% or more of the issued share capital of the Company.

Other Information (Continued)

Connected Transactions

For the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group had entered into the following connected transactions under the Listing Rules which were also related party transactions under applicable accounting standards:

Purchase of CNC turning machines and machining centres

For the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group purchased CNC turning machines and machining centres from Ningbo Haitian Precision Machinery Co., Ltd. (“Haitian Precision”) for approximately RMB46.3 million. This was pursuant to the machinery equipment purchase agreement entered into with Haitian Precision on 28 March 2014. The nature and reasons for the above connected transaction were disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 28 March 2014.

Purchase of servo systems, linear motion guides, ball screws and hydraulic motors

For the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group purchased servo systems, linear motion guides, ball screws and hydraulic motors from Ningbo Anson CNC Technique Co., Ltd., Ningbo STF Hydraulic Transmission Co., Ltd. and Ningbo Hilectro Precision Machinery Co., Ltd., all being subsidiaries of Ningbo Haitian Drive Systems Co., Ltd. (formerly known as Ningbo Haitian Electric Machinery Co., Ltd.) (“HDS”), in total for approximately RMB677.2 million. This was pursuant to the purchase framework agreement entered into with HDS on 28 October 2011. The nature and reasons for the above continuing connected transactions were disclosed in the Company’s announcement dated 28 October 2011 and circular dated 22 November 2011 and were approved by the independent shareholders at an extraordinary general meeting held on 20 December 2011.

Other transactions

For the year ended 31 December 2014, the Group also entered into transactions with Ningbo Haitian Table Tennis Club Co., Ltd. and Ningbo SPP Hydraulics Co., Ltd. Such connected transactions were exempted from reporting, announcement and independent shareholders’ approval requirements under the Listing Rules.

The other related party transactions disclosed in the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2014 did not constitute connected transactions under the Listing Rules.

For further details of the above, please refer to the paragraphs headed “Connected Transactions” and note 37 to the financial statements in the annual report of the Company for year 2014.

Other Information (Continued)

Compliance With the Code on Corporate Governance

The Board is committed to maintaining and ensuring high standards of corporate governance practices. The Board emphasizes on maintaining a Board with balance of skill sets of directors, better transparency and effective accountability system in order to enhance shareholders' value. In the opinion of the Directors, except for the deviation set out below, the Company complied with all the applicable code provisions set out in Corporate Governance Code in existing Appendix 14 of the Listing Rules during 6 months ended 30 June 2015.

One non-executive director was unable to attend the annual general meeting of the Company held on 18 May 2015 due to other important engagement. This is not in compliance with the following Code Provisions:

Code Provision A.6.7: non-executive directors shall attend general meetings.

Purchases, Sale or Redemption of Shares

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries purchased, sold or redeemed any of the Company's listed securities during the Reported Period under review.

Audit Committee

The Company has an audit committee which was established in compliance with Rule 3.21 of the Listing Rules, for the purpose of reviewing and providing supervision over the Group's financial reporting process and internal controls. The audit committee comprises three independent non-executive directors of the Company.

The Audit Committee has reviewed the Group's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information for the period ended 30 June 2015, including the accounting principles adopted by the Group, with the Company's management.

Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of the Company

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers as set out in Appendix 10 to the Listing Rules (the "Model Code") as the code of conduct regarding directors' securities transactions. Specific enquiry has been made to all Directors, who are confirmed that they had complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code for the Reported Period.

By Order of the Board
Haitian International Holdings Limited
ZHANG Jingzhang
Chairman

Hong Kong, 25 August 2015

Condensed Consolidated Income Statement

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS

The Board of Directors (the "Board") of Haitian International Holdings Limited (the "Company") is pleased to announce the unaudited condensed consolidated interim results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the "Group") for the six months ended 30 June 2015 (the "Reported Period"), together with the comparative figures for the corresponding period in 2014 as follows:

		Unaudited	
		Six months ended 30 June	
	<i>Note</i>	2015	2014
Revenue	4	3,850,163	3,810,608
Cost of sales		(2,607,606)	(2,580,317)
Gross profit		1,242,557	1,230,291
Selling and marketing expenses		(344,965)	(330,041)
General and administrative expenses		(203,725)	(205,848)
Other income		22,753	27,728
Other gains – net		5,351	2,071
Operating profit	5	721,971	724,201
Finance income	6	96,413	71,522
Finance costs	6	(93,110)	(82,763)
Finance income/(costs) – net	6	3,303	(11,241)
Share of profit of an associate		165	1,815
Profit before income tax		725,439	714,775
Income tax expense	7	(140,431)	(139,594)
Profit for the period		585,008	575,181
Attributable to:			
Shareholders of the Company		585,008	575,181
Dividends	8	210,779	203,139
Earnings per share for profit attributable to shareholders of the Company during the period (expressed in RMB per share)			
– Basic and Diluted	9	0.37	0.36

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Profit for the period	585,008	575,181
Other comprehensive income for the period:		
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>		
Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets	3,841	11,757
Currency translation differences	3,677	1,774
Total comprehensive income for the period	592,526	588,712
Total comprehensive income attributable to:		
Shareholders of the Company	592,526	588,712

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Note	30 June 2015 Unaudited	31 December 2014 Audited
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Land use rights		386,991	391,559
Property, plant and equipment		2,236,353	2,116,413
Investment in an associate		12,401	13,489
Deferred income tax assets		56,500	53,311
Loan receivables, interest bearing		506,680	510,925
Available-for-sale financial assets	12	–	50,402
		3,198,925	3,136,099
Current assets			
Inventories		1,580,126	1,677,158
Trade and bills receivables	11	2,324,924	2,217,412
Prepayments, deposits and other receivables		276,529	267,843
Available-for-sale financial assets	12	2,479,865	2,056,122
Derivative financial instruments		1,228	–
Restricted bank deposits		106,548	152,810
Cash and cash equivalents		2,258,175	2,202,827
		9,027,395	8,574,172
Total assets		12,226,320	11,710,271
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company			
Share capital	13	160,510	160,510
Share premium		1,331,913	1,331,913
Other reserves		796,441	788,923
Retained earnings		5,160,604	4,802,961
Total equity		7,449,468	7,084,307

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet (Continued)

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Note	30 June 2015 Unaudited	31 December 2014 Audited
LIABILITIES			
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred income		9,643	10,650
Deferred income tax liabilities		172,394	150,873
Convertible bonds	15	1,296,230	1,225,746
		1,478,267	1,387,269
Current liabilities			
Trade and bills payables	14	1,864,153	1,906,508
Accruals and other payables		1,091,818	1,261,253
Current income tax liabilities		69,186	66,328
Bank borrowings		273,428	–
Derivative financial instruments		–	4,606
		3,298,585	3,238,695
Total liabilities		4,776,852	4,625,964
Total equity and liabilities		12,226,320	11,710,271
Net current assets		5,728,810	5,335,477
Total assets less current liabilities		8,927,735	8,471,576

Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited					Total equity
	Attributable to owners of the Company				Total	
	Share capital	Share premium	Other reserves	Retained earnings		
Balance at 1 January 2014	160,510	1,331,913	640,943	4,033,890	6,167,256	6,167,256
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the period	–	–	–	575,181	575,181	575,181
Other comprehensive income						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets	–	–	11,757	–	11,757	11,757
Currency translation differences	–	–	1,774	–	1,774	1,774
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2014	–	–	13,531	575,181	588,712	588,712
Transactions with owners						
Dividend paid – 2013 second interim	–	–	–	(202,273)	(202,273)	(202,273)
Total transactions with owners	–	–	–	(202,273)	(202,273)	(202,273)
Balance at 30 June 2014	160,510	1,331,913	654,474	4,406,798	6,553,695	6,553,695
Balance at 1 January 2015	160,510	1,331,913	788,923	4,802,961	7,084,307	7,084,307
Comprehensive income						
Profit for the period	–	–	–	585,008	585,008	585,008
Other comprehensive income						
<i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>						
Change in value of available-for-sale financial assets	–	–	3,841	–	3,841	3,841
Currency translation differences	–	–	3,677	–	3,677	3,677
Total comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2015	–	–	7,518	585,008	592,526	592,526
Transactions with owners						
Dividend paid – 2014 second interim	–	–	–	(227,365)	(227,365)	(227,365)
Total transactions with owners	–	–	–	(227,365)	(227,365)	(227,365)
Balance at 30 June 2015	160,510	1,331,913	796,441	5,160,604	7,449,468	7,449,468

Condensed Consolidated Cashflow Statement

(Amounts expressed in RMB'000 unless otherwise stated)

	Unaudited	
	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015	2014
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net cash generated from operating activities	462,546	724,677
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchase of land use rights, property, plant and equipment	(168,081)	(301,752)
Net changes in loan receivables, available-for-sale financial assets and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	(369,500)	(770,357)
Interests received	84,320	72,647
Net cash used in investing activities	(453,261)	(999,462)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net changes in bank borrowings	273,428	(636,188)
Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds, net of transaction cost	–	1,197,084
Dividends paid to the Company's shareholders	(227,365)	(202,273)
Net cash generated from financing activities	46,063	358,623
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	55,348	83,838
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	2,202,827	2,112,640
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	2,258,175	2,196,478

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

1. General Information

Haitian International Holdings Limited (the “Company”) was incorporated on 13 July 2006, as an exempted company with limited liability under the Companies Law, Cap. 22, (Law 3 of 1961, as combined and revised) of the Cayman Islands.

The Company’s shares have been listed on the Main Board of The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) since 22 December 2006 and its registered office is at Cricket Square, Hutchins Drive, PO Box 2681, George Town, Grand Cayman KY1-1111 Cayman Islands.

The Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are principally engaged in manufacturing and sale of plastic injection moulding machines (the “Plastic Injection Moulding Machines Business”).

In the opinion of the directors, the ultimate holding company of the Company is Sky Treasure Capital Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

This unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial information was approved for issue on 25 August 2015.

2. Basis Of Preparation

This condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2015 has been prepared in accordance with HKAS 34, ‘Interim financial reporting’. The condensed consolidated interim financial information should be read in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, which have been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”).

3. Significant Accounting Policies

Except as described below, the accounting policies applied are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, as described in those annual financial statements.

Taxes on income in the interim periods are accrued using the tax rates that would be applicable to expected total annual earnings.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards and amendments adopted by the Group

The following new and amended standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 January 2015:

HKFRS 3 (Amendment) "Business combinations" and consequential amendments to HKFRS 9, "Financial instruments", HKAS 37, "Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets", and HKAS 39, "Financial instruments – Recognition and measurement" are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. This standard is amended to clarify that an obligation to pay contingent consideration which meets the definition of a financial instrument is classified as a financial liability or as equity, on the basis of the definitions in HKAS 32, "Financial instruments: Presentation". All non-equity contingent consideration, both financial and non-financial, is measured at fair value at each reporting date, with changes in fair value recognised in profit and loss.

HKFRS 8 (Amendment) "Operating segments" is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. This standard is amended to require disclosure of the judgements made by management in aggregating operating segments and a reconciliation of segment assets to the entity's assets when segment assets are reported.

HKFRS 13 "Fair value measurement" is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. This standard clarifies that the portfolio exception in HKFRS 13, which allows an entity to measure the fair value of a group of financial assets and financial liabilities on a net basis, applies to all contracts (including non-financial contracts) within the scope of HKAS 39 or HKFRS 9.

HKAS 16 (Amendment) "Property, plant and equipment" and HKAS 38 (Amendment) "Intangible assets" are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. Both standards are amended to clarify how the gross carrying amount and the accumulated depreciation are treated where an entity uses the revaluation model.

HKAS 24 (Amendment) "Related Party Disclosures" is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. This standard is amended to address that the reporting entity is not required to disclose the compensation paid by the management entity (as a related party) to the management entity's employee or directors, but it is required to disclose the amounts charged to the reporting entity by the management entity for services provided.

HKFRS 3 (Amendment) "Business combinations" is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 July 2014. This amendment clarifies that HKFRS 3 does not apply to the accounting for the formation of any joint arrangement under HKFRS 11 in the financial statements of the joint arrangement.

Amendments and interpretations as mentioned above are not expected to have a material effect on the Group's operating results, financial position or comprehensive income.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued)

(b) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective in 2015 but not relevant to the Group

HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Defined benefit plans
HKFRS 2 (Amendment)	Share-based payment
HKAS 40	Investment property

(c) New standards, new interpretations and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are not effective for the financial year beginning on 1 January 2015 and have not been early adopted:

		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
HKFRS 14	Regulatory deferral accounts	1 January 2016
HKFRS 11	Accounting for acquisitions of interests in joint operation	1 January 2016
HKAS 16 and HKAS 38 (Amendments)	Clarification of acceptable methods of depreciation and amortisation	1 January 2016
HKAS 16 and HKAS 41 (Amendments)	Agriculture: Bearer plants	1 January 2016
HKFRS 10 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	1 January 2016
HKAS 27 (Amendment)	Equity method in separate financial statements	1 January 2016
HKFRS 10, HKFRS 12 and HKAS 28 (Amendments)	Investment entities: Applying the consolidation exception	1 January 2016
HKAS 1 (Amendments)	Disclosure initiative	1 January 2016
HKFRS 5 (Amendment)	Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations	1 January 2016
HKFRS 7 (Amendments)	Financial instruments: Disclosures	1 January 2016
HKAS 19 (Amendment)	Employee benefits	1 January 2016
HKAS 34 (Amendment)	Interim financial reporting	1 January 2016
HKFRS 15	Revenue from contracts with customers	1 January 2017
HKFRS 9	Financial instruments	1 January 2018

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

4. Revenue and Segment Information

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Revenue of plastic injection moulding machine and related products	3,850,163	3,810,608

The Group is mainly engaged in the manufacturing and the sale of plastic injection moulding machines. The internal reporting for the chief operating decision-maker is provided on a whole-entity basis. Accordingly, the Group only has one reportable segment and no further segment information is provided.

The Group is domiciled in Mainland China. The result of its sales from external customers in different countries is as follows:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Mainland China	2,656,941	2,579,682
Hong Kong and overseas countries	1,193,222	1,230,926
	3,850,163	3,810,608

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

4. Revenue and Segment Information (Continued)

The total of non-current assets other than financial assets and deferred income tax assets located in different countries are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Total non-current assets other than financial assets and deferred income tax assets		
– Mainland China	2,543,674	2,420,495
– Hong Kong and overseas countries	92,071	100,966
Deferred income tax assets	56,500	53,311
Loan receivables, interest bearing	506,680	510,925
Available-for-sale financial assets	–	50,402
Total non-current assets	3,198,925	3,136,099

5. Operating Profit

Operating profit is stated after (crediting)/charging the following:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Depreciation and amortisation	80,547	72,725
(Reversal of)/provision for impairment of trade receivables	(1,541)	8,402
(Reversal of)/provision for write-down of inventories	(4,292)	13,292
Raw materials and consumables used	2,307,731	2,304,223
Net foreign exchange gains	(3,210)	(950)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	989	59

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

6. Finance Income/(Costs), Net

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Finance cost:		
Changes in fair value of convertible bonds		
– resulted from change in exchange rate	1,080	(9,160)
– resulted from change in bond value	(71,564)	(38,652)
Transaction cost of convertible bonds	–	(24,316)
Interest expenses on bank loans and convertible bonds	(13,039)	(10,635)
Net foreign exchange losses	(9,587)	–
Finance income:		
Interest income on bank deposits, financial products and entrusted loans	96,413	67,939
Net foreign exchange gains	–	3,583
Finance income/(costs), net	3,303	(11,241)

7. Income Tax Expense

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Current income tax		
– Mainland China enterprise income tax ("EIT")	116,719	115,891
– Overseas income tax	743	665
Deferred taxation	22,969	23,038
	140,431	139,594

8. Dividends

At a meeting held on 25 August 2015, the directors declared an interim dividend of HK16.0 cents (equivalent to RMB13.2 cents) per share. This proposed dividend is not reflected as a dividend payable in this condensed consolidated interim financial information, but will be reflected as an appropriation of reserve for the year ending 31 December 2015.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

9. Earnings Per Share

The calculation of basic earnings per share for the period is based on the profit attributable to the shareholders of the Company of approximately RMB585,008,000 (2014: RMB575,181,000) and on the weighted average number of 1,596,000,000 (2014: 1,596,000,000) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

Diluted earnings per share is equal to the basic earnings per share as the conversion of convertible bonds to ordinary shares would have anti-dilutive effect.

10. Capital Expenditure

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Land use rights	–	74,468
Property, plant and equipment	168,081	227,284
	168,081	301,752

11. Trade and Bills Receivables

Majority of trade and bills receivables are with customers having an appropriate credit history. Most of the Group's sales are covered by guarantees from distributors, credit arrangements from insurance companies in Mainland China, or letters of credit issued by banks. The Group grants its customers credit terms ranging from 15 days to 36 months. The ageing analysis of trade and bills receivables is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Up to 6 months	1,971,843	1,926,194
6 months to 1 year	219,512	193,590
1 year to 2 years	111,923	108,900
2 year to 3 years	44,784	15,215
Over 3 years	24,054	22,246
	2,372,116	2,266,145
Less: provision for impairment	(47,192)	(48,733)
	2,324,924	2,217,412

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

12. Available-for-Sale Financial Assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are RMB denominated financial products with floating interests ranging from 4.5% to 9.9% (2014: 4.7% to 9.9%) per annum and with maturity dates between 7 days and 302 days (2014: between 5 days and 424 days). None of these assets is either past due or impaired (2014: None).

13. Share Capital

	Authorised share capital		
	Number of shares	Amount	
	'000	HKD'000	RMB'000
As at 1 January and 30 June 2015	5,000,000	500,000	502,350

	Issued and fully paid up		
	Number of shares	Amount	
	'000	HKD'000	RMB'000
As at 1 January and 30 June 2015	1,596,000	159,600	160,510

14. Trade and Bills Payables

Aging analysis of trade and bills payables is as follows:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Up to 6 months	1,862,777	1,905,214
6 months to 1 year	461	138
1 year to 2 years	114	92
Over 2 years	801	1,064
	1,864,153	1,906,508

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

15. Convertible Bonds

On 13 February 2014, the Company issued convertible bonds due 2019 in an aggregate principal amount of US\$200,000,000 (equivalent to approximately RMB1,221,400,000). Interest of 2.00% per annum will be paid semi-annually. The convertible bonds may be converted into ordinary shares of the Company, at the option of holder thereof, at any time after 26 March, 2014 up to the close of business on the day falling seven days prior to 13 February 2019 (the "Maturity Date") (both day inclusive) or if such convertible bonds shall have been called for redemption before Maturity Date, then up to and including the close of business on a date no later than seven days prior the date fixed for redemption thereof, at an initial conversion price (subject to adjustment for among other things, consolidation and subdivision of shares, capitalization of profits or reserves, right issues, distributions and certain other dilutive events) of HK\$24.6740 per share.

The Convertible bonds are designated as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value at initial recognition with transaction cost charge to the profit or loss accounts. Subsequently, the fair values are remeasured, gains and losses from changes therein are recognised in the profit or loss account.

None of convertible bonds were converted into ordinary shares of the Company during the period.

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Convertible bonds issued by the Company		
At 1 January	1,225,746	–
Issue of convertible bonds during the period	–	1,221,400
Change in fair value of convertible bonds	70,484	4,346
At 30 June/31 December	1,296,230	1,225,746

The fair value of the convertible bonds as at 30 June 2015 is approximately US\$212,024,000, equivalent to approximately RMB1,296,230,000), which is determined by valuation technique using observable inputs (Level 2): quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in inactive markets.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

16. Commitments

(a) Capital commitments

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment – Contracted but not provided for	228,330	284,443

(b) Operating lease commitments

The Group leases certain of its office premises and plant and equipment under non-cancellable operating lease agreements. The leases have various terms and renewal rights.

The Group's future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Not later than 1 year	6,833	12,933
Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years	100	116
	6,933	13,049

17. Related Party Transactions

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, control the other party or exercise significant influence over the other party in making financial and operation decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject to common control.

The Group is controlled by Sky Treasure Capital Limited (the immediate holding company), a company incorporated in the British Virgins Islands, which owns 60.08% of the Company's shares. The Company's directors regard Sky Treasure Capital Limited as being the ultimate holding company.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

The following companies are considered to be related parties of the Group:

Company name	Relationships
Ningbo Haitian Precision Machinery Co., Ltd. ("Haitian Precision") (寧波海天精工機械有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo Anson CNC Technique Co., Ltd. ("Ningbo Anson") (寧波安信數控技術有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Hangzhou Keqiang Intelligence Control System Co., Ltd. ("Hangzhou Keqiang") (杭州科強智能控制系統有限公司)	Associate of the Group
Ningbo STF Hydraulic Transmissions Co., Ltd. ("Ningbo STF") (寧波斯達弗液壓傳動有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo Haitian Table Tennis Club Co., Ltd. ("Table Tennis Club") (寧波海天乒乓球俱樂部有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo SPP Hydraulics Co.,Ltd. ("Ningbo SPP") (寧波住精液壓工業有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo Haitian Co., Ltd. ("Ningbo Haitian") (寧波海天股份有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo Hilectro Precision Machinery Co.,Ltd. ("Hilectro Precision") (寧波海邁克精密機械製造有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group
Ningbo Hilectro Power Technology Co.,Ltd. ("Hilectro Power") (寧波海邁克動力科技有限公司)	Controlled by directors of the Group

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

(a) Transactions with related parties

The following material transactions were carried out with related parties:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Purchasing of goods from related parties		
Ningbo Anson	240,337	284,415
Ningbo STF	54,871	60,118
Hangzhou Keqiang	9,595	14,210
Hilectro Precision	4,485	4,055
Ningbo SPP	766	–
Hilectro Power	156	–
	310,210	362,798
Purchasing of equipment from related parties		
Haitian Precision	45,584	15,752
Hilectro Power	325	–
	45,909	15,752
Advertisement fees paid to:		
Table Tennis Club	2,170	1,887

In the opinion of the Company's directors and the Group's management, the above related party transactions were carried out in the ordinary course of business, and in accordance with the terms of the underlying agreements and/or the invoices issued by the respective parties.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

(b) Balances with related parties

The Group had the following significant balances with its related parties:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
Outstanding amounts due from the related parties		
Non-trade related		
– Mr. Zhang Jianming	533	330
– Mr. Zhang Jianfeng	145	365
	678	695
Outstanding amounts due to related parties		
Trade related		
– Ningbo Anson	110,211	157,338
– Ningbo STF	41,476	37,567
– Hangzhou Keqiang	5,038	3,674
– Hilectro Precision	3,677	2,760
– Ningbo SPP	633	958
– Hilectro Power	118	–
	161,153	202,297
Non-trade related		
– Haitian Precision	8,750	8,779

Balances with related parties were unsecured, non-interest bearing, and had no pre-determined repayment terms.

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information (Continued)

For the six months ended 30 June 2015

17. Related Party Transactions (Continued)

(c) Key management compensation

Key management includes directors, general managers of certain subsidiaries, Chief Financial Officer, Investment Relations Manager, Company Secretary and the Head of Human Resources and Administration. The compensation paid or payable to key management for employee services is shown below:

	Six months ended 30 June	
	2015 RMB'000	2014 RMB'000
Salaries and bonus	3,237	2,897
Other benefits	80	81
	3,317	2,978

(d) Related party commitments

Related party commitments which are contracted but not recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as at balance sheet date are as follows:

	As at 30 June 2015 RMB'000	As at 31 December 2014 RMB'000
	Capital commitment – Haitian Precision	4,584
Other commitment – Ningbo Haitian	574	–